

Nos. 11-17357, 11-17373

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION D/B/A
GLAXOSMITHKLINE,**

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

Appeal From The United States District Court For The
Northern District of California
In Case No. 4:07-cv-05702-CW, Judge Claudia Wilken

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE and CROSS-
APPELLANT SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION D/B/A
GLAXOSMITHKLINE OPPOSING REHEARING *EN BANC***

Brian J. Hennigan
Alexander F. Wiles
Moez M. Kaba
IRELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900
Los Angeles, California 90067-4276
Telephone: (310) 277-1010
Facsimile: (310) 203-7199

Lisa S. Blatt
Sarah M. Harris
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1206
Telephone: (202) 942-5842
Facsimile: (202) 942-5999

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee and Cross-Appellant SmithKline
Beecham Corporation d/b/a GlaxoSmithKline

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT JUSTIFY <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW.....	3
A. The Panel Decision Creates No Conflict of Authority.....	3
B. The Decision Does Not Pose Implementation Problems	6
C. The Panel Decision’s Possible Impact on Cases Involving Whether States Must Allow Same-Sex Couples to Marry Does Not Warrant <i>En Banc</i> Review.....	7
D. The Panel Decision Is Unequivocally Correct.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bishop v. U.S. ex rel. Holder</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014).....	9
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb 12, 2014)	8
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , 2014 WL 715741 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2014).....	8
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 2014 WL 1100794 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 21, 2014)	8
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 676 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Campbell</i> , 92 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5, 6
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	4, 9
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	9

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 681 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar 14, 2014)	8
<i>United States v. Blaylock</i> , 421 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Ehrmann</i> , 421 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Osazuwa</i> , 446 Fed. App’x 919 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Witt v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 548 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5, 6
<i>Witt v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4, 5, 6, 9
 Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	1
<i>Statement of Attorney General Eric Holder on the Supreme Court Ruling on the Defense of Marriage Act</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Jun. 26, 2013).....	5
